million in year 1 and -€166.2 million in year 2, equivalent to 3.2% and 3.6% of forecast net banking income
for each year, respectively.

 For the scope of consolidation of the CM10-CIC commercial bank (excluding the holding company), the
interest sensitivity was -€151.1 million in year 1 and -€252.7 million in year 2, equivalent to 2.2% and
3.6% of forecast net banking income for each year, respectively.

The risk limits (3% of net banking income in one year and 4% in two years) applying to the commercial bank were
complied with.

Indicators of sensitivity to rising interest rates in the CM10-CIC commercial bank (excluding the holding company)
were as follows:

Sensitivity in % of net banking income 1 year 2 years

Scenario 1  2.2% 3.6%

Scenario 2  3.4% 5.4%

Scenario 3  4.1% 6.8%

Scenario 4  4.4% 4.2%

4 - Sensitivity of Net Asset Value (NAV) arising from the application of the Basel II indicator:

By applying to the whole statement of financial position a uniform 200bp increase or decrease, it is possible to
measure, as a percentage of equity, the change in the net discounted value of the main statement of financial position
items based on various scenarios.

Sensitivity of Net Asset Value (NAV)
in %

of equity

Sensitivity + 200 bp +0.1%

Sensitivity - 200 bp +1.1%

122

The BFCM Group: Interest rate risk - static fixed rate gap (in €m *)

MACRO-AGGREGATE

Amount
outstanding
at Dec. 31,

2011

 1 year  2 years  5 years  10 years

INTERBANK ASSETS 76,107 3,641 1,966 603 432
LOANS 142,310 85,245 67,415 36,188 13,199
SECURITIES 19,757 1,762 1,355 408 246
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 17,073 14,514 14,405 14,383 13,683
OTHER ASSETS 12,673 482 426 351 303
Total assets 267,920 105,644 85,567 51,933 27,863
INTERBANK LIABILITIES -93,879 -6,336 -5,846 -777 -494
DEPOSITS -106,294 -45,075 -35,470 -19,911 -8,997
SECURITIES -35,527 -24,658 -21,938 -11,438 -1,773
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY -15,724 -15,447 -15,447 -15,447 -15,447
OTHER LIABILITIES -10,824 -405 -405 -405 -405
Total liabilities -262,248 -91,920 -79,107 -47,978 -27,116
Total statement of financial
position 5,672 13,724 6,459 3,954 747
OFF-STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS -
FINANCIAL ASSETS 65,538 23,004 20,513 8,849 1,810
OFF-STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS -
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES -66,803 -28,828 -24,114 -9,594 -208
Total off-statement of
financial position -1,265 -5,825 -3,601 -745 1,602
Grand Total 4,407 7,899 2,859 3,209 2,348
* Figures not audited by the Statutory Auditors

2.3. Liquidity risk management

The CM10-CIC Group attaches great importance to the management of liquidity risk.

The CM10-CIC Group’s liquidity risk management mechanism is based on the following procedures:

 compliance with the 1-month liquidity ratio, which is representative of the Group’s short-term liquidity
situation;

 establishing the static liquidity gap, based on contractual and agreed maturities and incorporating off-
statement of financial position commitments; transformation ratios (sources/applications of funds) are